
/")r­Ir-c-. F'r 
'1 ./, "'-...... ....

110 A ...... 1)"'P. ,-,' ....I? ., 1-/)(
<"J' \... , '1 

C.' P,.y ~ /State of Florida 

:J'..~Lr. &.-.t"-.:.... 1'11' •• C:/ >,,,~ 1:$.:;
lUlltt00'~",".lJ~.e \!J,ntttnttSStOtt I... L - . '.'''',

<"1');: _'0.' 
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER. 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD J 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M­

DATE: April 23, 2010 

TO: 

FROM: 

Office of Commission Clerk (Cole) 6,"6­ - l)!.9J 
Division of Economic Regulation (S~~jetcher, H§lJn, Maurey) 
Office of the General Counsel (Jaegero/~ AU\' 

~ 

RE: Docket No, 090170-WU - Application for staff-assisted rate case in Lee County 
by Mobile Manor Water Company, Inc. 

AGENDA: 05/0411 0 - Regular Agenda - Proposed Settlement Agreement - Interested 
Persons May Participate 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: Edgar, Skop, Stevens 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Edgar 

CRITICAL DATES: 09/07110 (IS-Month Effective Date (SARC»-Waived 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 

FILE NAME AND LOCATION: S:\PSC\ECR\WP\090170.RCM.DOC 

, 
~ . 01 
t­

~ 
!".­

l.-. 

m 
N 
( '\.1 
'""") 

I­
I I 
_ J 

1~ 

~-

I'~ 

') .­
:: 

• .,J 
,:...,) 

,,.:) 

" J 
,c..."­



Docket No. 090170-WU 
Date: April 23, 2010 

Case Background 

Mobile Manor Water Company, Inc. (Mobile Manor or Utility) is a Class C utility 
serving 313 water customers in Lee County. According to Mobile Manor's 2008 A 1U1Ual Report, 
its total gross revenue was $50,531 and its operating expenses were $70,979. 

Prior to this rate case, the Commission last established rate base for the Utility pursuant 
to Order No. 13067. 1 The Utility changed its name from Mobile Manor, Inc. to Mobile Manor 
Water Company, Inc. on November 29, 2004. 2 

On April 6, 2009, the Commission received Mobile Manor's application for a staff­
assisted rate case. In this application, the Utility requested interim rates. By Order No . PSC-09­
0421-PCO-WU, the Commission approved a 47.09 percent interim increase, subject to refund 
with interest. 3 Due to problems obtaining security, the Utility did not implement the interim 
rates until October 1,2009. 

A customer meeting was held on September 30, 2009. Staff received letters before the 
meeting that the timing of the meeting precluded many customers from participating because 
they were still up north. Approximately 47 customers attended this meeting with a majority of 
them opposed to any rate increase. 

Upon consideration of the staff recommendation and the presentation of several Utility 
representatives at the November 10, 2009, Agenda Conference, the Commission proposed to 
approve a 4.61 percent across-the-board increase over the rates in effect prior to filing.4 

However, before the Commission order approving the increase could become final , the 
Commission received a timely protest and request for evidentiary proceedings (Protest) on 
December 21 , 2009. That Protest had approximately 156 separate signatures representing 
approximately 109 residential connections. The customers raised four issues and actually 
requested that a larger rate increase be allowed above the approved PAA rates. In response to 
this Protest, on December 23, 2009, the Commission received a petition (Responsive Petition) 
signed by 56 customers (non-protesting customers) which opposed any additional increase above 
and beyond that which was proposed in the PAA Order. This Responsive Petition addressed 
three of the four issues raised by the protestors . 

Based on the timely Protest, the PAA Order never became final and an Issue 
Identification/Settlement Meeting was noticed and scheduled for January 29, 20 10. 

1 See Order No. 13067, issued March 3, 1984, in Docket No . 830402-W (TC), In re: Appl ication for the transfer of 

Certificate No. 56-W from William P. and Peggy 1. Bishop to Mobile Manor, Inc. 


2 See Order No. PSC-04-1104-FOF-WU, issued November 8, 2004, in Docket No. 040602-WU, In re : Application 

for name change on Certificate No. 56-Win Lee County from Mobile Manor, Inc . to Mobile Manor Water 

Company, Inc. 


3 See Order No. PSC-09-00421-PCO-WU , issued June 15 , 2009, in Docket No. 090 170-WU, In re: Application for 

staff-assisted rate case in Lee County by Mobile Manor Water Company, Inc. 


4 See Order No. PSC-09-0790-PAA-WU, issued November 30, 2009, in Docket No. 090 170-WU, In re : Application 

for staff-assisted rate case in Lee County by Mobile Manor Water Company, Inc. 


- 2 ­



Docket No. 090170-WU 
Date: April 23, 2010 

Approximately 130 customers attended this meeting. 5 After discussing the issues raised by the 
protesting customers, a discussion concerning settlement of the case ensued. After much 
discussion and after approximately 30 customers had already left, a settlement was proposed 
with approximately 91 customers being in favor of it and 9 customers still apparently opposed to 
any additional increase. The customers requested time to have the proposed settlement reduced 
to writing and the necessary signatures obtained. 

On March 9, 2010,6 staff counsel sent letters to all customers who had signed the original 
Protest as well as all customers who had signed the Responsive Petition to determine if any 
customers wanted to participate as a party and pursue a formal hearing. Only one customer, Mr. 
Tom Hawkins,7 responded that he would like to participate as a party. 

On March 11, 2010, the Commission received a proposed Settlement Agreement. The 
Settlement Agreement on behalf of the protesting customers and some of the non-protesting 
customers is incorporated in this recommendation as Attachment A. However, prior to receiving 
the Settlement Agreement, the Commission received a petition in opposition to the proposed 
Settlement Agreement. 8 The following table illustrates how many customers were represented in 
the Protest, the Responsive Petition, the Settlement Agreement, and the opposition to the 
Settlement Agreement. 

Responsive Opposition to 
Protest Petition Settlement Settlement 

Customers 109 56 156 81 

S· Ignatures l) 212 56 212 97 

This recommendation addresses the proposed Settlement Agreement and whether the 
Commission should accept it. The Commission has the authority to consider this Settlement 
Agreement pursuant to Sections 367.011(2) and 367.0814, Florida Statutes (F.S.). 

5 All customers were given notice of the meeting. 


6 Because a significant number of letters were returned (23 letters were returned as undeliverable), staff counsel 

obtained the appropriate addresses and sent out a second set of letters asking if the remaining customers wanted to 

be considered as parties. 


7 Filed the Protest requesting increased rates. 


8 Petition in opposition to the Settlement Agreement was received on March 2, 2010. 


9 Many customers of record own more than one property in Mobile Manor and for each petItIOn, except the 

Responsive Petition, would list each property and sign for each property that they owned, i.e., some signatures 

would appear multiple times. The number of customers reflect how many separate residential connections out of a 

total of 313 were indicated on the petition. The number of signatures reflect the number of separate signatures and 

counts each inhabitants signature, e.g., husband and wife as a separate signature. 


- 3 ­



Docket No. 090170-WU 
Date: April 23, 2010 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1: Should the Commission approve the proposed Settlement Agreement? 

Recommendation: Yes. The proposed Settlement Agreement should be approved. Within 15 
days of the Commission vote, Mobile Manor should file a proposed customer notice and revised 
tariff sheets which are consistent with the Commission's decision. The approved rates should be 
effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date of the tariff pursuant to Rule 
25-30.4 75(1), F.A.C., after staff has verified that the proposed customer notice is adequate and 
the notice has been provided to the customers. The Utility should provide proof that the 
customers have received notice within 10 days after the date of the notice. With the approval of 
the Settlement Agreement, the escrowed funds should be released to the Utility. (Smith, Hudson, 
Fletcher, Jaeger) 

Staff Analysis: As noted in the Case Background, the Commission proposed a 4.61 percent 
across-the-board increase over the rates in effect prior to filing. However, before that PAA 
Order could become final, the Commission received a timely Protest on December 21, 2009. In 
that Protest, the customers raised four issues and actually requested that a larger increase be 
allowed above the approved PAA rates. The protesting customers objected to the following four 
issues in staffs PAA Order: 1) Chemicals; 2) Contractual Services - Professional; 3) Contractual 
Services - Other; and 4) Rents. In response to this Protest, on December 23, 2009, the 
Commission received a Responsive Petition signed by the non-protesting customers that opposed 
any additional increase, and addressed three of the four issues raised by the protestors. The 
customers who signed the Settlement Agreement, including Mr. Tom Hawkins who is currently 
the only party other than the Utility, proposed to settle the case which would resolve the four 
separate issues raised by the protestors. Further, pursuant to the Settlement Agreement, the 
customers agree that the Utility should be allowed to keep the escrowed funds. 

The customers who signed the Settlement Agreement believe the approprate revenue 
requirement for Mobile Manor is $74,822. However, based on the Utility's billing determinants, 
the settlement rates only generate a revenue requirement of $71,603. IO Staff contacted the 
customers and informed them of the discrepancy of $3,219 in revenues. The customers have 
agreed to forgo the $3,219 in order to finalize this proceeding. The Settlement Agreement 
proposed a 70 percent allocation of the fee assessed by the Utility's management company, 
Associa Benson's Inc., to the Utility and 30 percent to Mobile Manor, Inc. (community 
association). Because the customers have agreed to forgo the additional revenues, this results in 
a management company fee allocation of 56 percent to the Utility and 44 percent to the 
community association. 

Although some of the non-protesting customers now agree with the Settlement 
Agreement, the majority of non-protesting customers are opposed to the Settlement Agreement. 
However, as of the filing of this recommendation, no customer other than Mr. Hawkins has filed 
either a petition requesting a formal hearing or a request that he or she be made a formal party. 
The customers opposing any additional increase dispute the prudency to hire the management 

10 The PAA Order found that the revenue requirement was $61,792. 

- 4 ­



Docket No. 090170-WU 
Date: April 23, 2010 

company, Associa Benson's Inc. Further, the opposing customers believe that if all maintenance 
cannot be completed internally, then the Utility should be turned over to Lee County Utilities. 

Based on the expenses being requested for approval by this settlement, staff did an 
analysis to determine the reasonableness of the expenses in comparison to other similarly 
situated Class C water utilities. Staff compared the following expenses: Account 601 - Salaries 
and Wages-Employees; Account 603 - Salaries and Wages - Officers; Account 630 ­
Contractual Services - Billing; Account 631 - Contractual Services - Professional; and Account 
636 - Contractual Services - Other. For those expenses, the range on a per ERC basis is $72 to 
$196, with an average of $118 (See Attachment B). Mobile Manor's per ERC expense is $91. 
Therefore, staff believes the expenses requested in the Settlement Agreement are reasonable. 

Based on the above, staff believes that the Settlement Agreement is a reasonable 
resolution to address all protested issues. Further, staff believes that it is in the publ ic interest for 
the Commission to approve the Settlement Agreement because it promotes administrative 
efficiency and avoids the time and expense of a hearing. In keeping with the Commission's 
long-standing practice of encouraging parties to settle contested proceedings whenever 
possible,ll staff recommends that the Commission approve the Settlement Agreement. 

Staff notes that the customer base for Mobile Manor is highly seasonal and the average 
usage is approximately 3,000 gallons per month. 12 Based on the average usage, when all 
customers are present and utilizing the water system, typical residential customer's bill would be 
as shown below: 

Rates Prior Interim PAA Settlement 
Typical Residential Bill To Filing Rates Rates Rates 
3,000 Gallons $25.66 $37.75 $26.85 $29.06 

Analyzing the average usage, the difference between the PAA rates and the settlement 
rates is $2.21 per month. 13 

Within 15 days of the Commission vote, the Utility should file a proposed customer 
notice and revised tariff sheets which are consistent with the Commission's decision. The 
approved rates should be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date of 
the tariff pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C., after staff has verified that the proposed 
customer notice is adequate and the notice has been provided to the customers. Mobile Manor 
should provide proof that the customers have received notice within 10 days after the date of the 

II See Order Nos. PSC-07-0S3S-AS-WS, issued June 26, 2007, in Docket No. 0602S8-WS, In re: Application for 
increase in water and wastewater rates in Seminole County by San lando Utilities Corp. ; and PSC-06-0092-AS- WU, 
issued February 9, 2006, in Docket No. 000694-WU , In re: Petition by Water Management Services, Inc. for limited 
proceeding to increase water rates in Franklin County.; Order No. PSC-OS-0956-PAA-SU , issued October 7, 2005 , 
in Docket No. OSOS40-SU , In re : Settlement offer for possible overeamings in Marion County by BFF Corp.; and 
Order No. PSC-00-0374-S-EI , issued February 22 , 2000, in Docket No. 990037-EI , In re : Petition of Tampa Electric 
Company to close Rate Schedules IS-3 and IST-3, and approve new Rate Schedules GSLM-2 and GSLM-3. 

12 All customers have S/8-inch by 3/4-inch meters, and use an average of 1,400 gallons per month. 

13 The monthly difference between the rates prior to filing and the settlement rates would be $3.40 (usage rate 
remains the same, so the only increase would be the $3.40 for the base facility charge). 

- 5 ­



Docket No. 090170-WU 
Date: April 23, 2010 

notice. With the approval of the Settlement Agreement, the escrowed funds should be released 
to the Utility. 

- 6 ­



Docket"t'To.090170-WU 
Date: April 23,2010 

Issue 2: Should this docket be closed? 

Recommendation: Yes. If the Commission approves staff's recommendation in Issue 1, this 
docket should be closed upon the issuance of the final order approving the Settlement 
Agreement. (Jaeger, Smith) 

Staff Analysis: Yes. If the Commission approves staff's recommendation in Issue 1, this docket 
should be closed upon the issuance of the final order approving the Settlement Agreement. 

- 7 ­



Docket No. 090170-WU Attachment A 
Date: April 23, 2010 

'" 
1k 

/0 -(i~ 
BEFORE THE .FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ~ ~<::.'.-..J 

:;P./ ""', A 

(' ./ "".. 

In re : Application for staff-assisted ratt: Vocket No . U9017~P 4'A- ' '0' 
C] ';;- , 'T (ca!;e in Lee County by Mobile Manor (~, Jv> &.'s­

I,l,'mcr COIDnanv, Inc. 1l..4-·O (-''/ /? 
SETTLEIV[f:NT AGREEMENT 

nils SETTLEMENT AGRFEMENT IS made and entered into this February, 

20 I 0, by ~nd alllong Mobile Mallor'\VaterC:orr.pilnY, Inc. (Ivlobilc Manor), the protesting 

customers of)v1obiJe Manor. and the non-protesting customers of Mobile Manor. 

WITNESSETH 

WHERE;\S, the I'lorida Public Service Commission (Commission) issued Proposed 

Agency Action Ordt~r No. PSC-09-0790-PAA-WlJ in thi,.; docket 011 November 10, 2009 (PAl\ 

Ord<.!r); and 

WHEflliAS, on !)c..:~mbcr 21, 2009, !vlobjle Manor and protcsting customers I~Jed a 

limel)' prllleS'1 to tht )' AA Order; 

\\/1 !EREAS, on Dc(;ember 23, 2009, fifty-five customers ("non-prOle sting cu~toIl1crs") 

filed a lel1er in vpposilion to the increases sought by the protesting Cl,stomers. The non­

protes ting cU5tnmer~ did (lOt rtqut;S{ a hearing; and 

WHEREAS, in order to avoid the time, e>;pensc and wtcertainty associated will] 

adverssrial liti~,!liol1, and in keeping with the Commission's long-standing policy md practice of 

cHcouraging partic~ in protested proceedings to senle issues whenever possible, Mobile Manor, 

the proH::sting cllstomers, and the non-protesting customers hereby enter into [hi~ Agrecment tll 

st:ule this case ill accordance with the terms and conditions contained herein. 

NOW, THEREHmF, li)r and in consideratiun of the mutual covenanls set forth bclow, 

Mobile Manor, lhe protesting c.uSlOmtrS, and the non-protesting customers agree I~ follows: 

1. Mobile Manor, the protesting customers, und the non-protcst.ing customers have agreed 

thaI tilt appropriate utility rent allocatioll is 90 percent. 

:(.IC 1,. ~ .. \; ", +, '" q ~~: ., 

" - I C ~ 7 "." ' 
,! I 0 ~ c: ... t I 9. 

r- e~· c ~ C~ : ", :, ;: ~) ,:- r ~ J .• :~-

- 8 ­



Docket No. 090170-WU 
Date: April 23, 2010 

2. !>.-1obi\e Manor, the protesting ClL<;\Omer" and the non-protesting customers have agreed 

thut the appropriatel:hemicals ;;xpense is .$32. 

3. Mobile Manor, the prolestir.g customers, and the non-prot~sting customers have agreed 

thallht" appropriate comraCllla\ ~ervices - prothsiona\ expense i:-; S \ ,485. 

4. Mobile Manor, the protcsting customers, and the Don-protesting customers have agreed 

thaI the appropriate utiliry allocution for Assoeia Bcnsons is 70 percent. 

5. jI.·1obile Manor, the protesting customers. and the non-protcsting customcrs have agreed 

thaI the appropriate revenue requ.irernent is $74 _822 tor water. 

6. Mobile M<UIOf, the pl'Qtcsting customers, and the non-protesting, customers agrt:e Lhal 

the appropriate rates arc as follows: 

I	:\lOIlIL[' MANOR WATER COMPANY, INC. DOCKET 1'\0 . 09U 1'lU-WU' 1 
TEST YEAR ENDIl"G 12I31108 
M ONTHL Y Wi\ TE~ RATES __ ___ 1 

RA l £ S COM:VlISSIU/\ COMMISSION 
MON THLV I 


PRIOR TO AI'PROYED PROPOSED SEITLEMENT RATE 
___ _. _. F[L1NG_~~ERJM __~ RATES !!.!J&.,CTION 
Rp.s i dfOli ~ 1 ~nd G eoff'lll S(' r\'kf 
Buss f ac ilit y Charge h.~ 

fu.~ 
5!S"X)/4" $6.94 -,1010;21 $7.26 $10.34 SO 06 1 
J.'4"' SO.OO SO,OO $10.89 115,51 $0.09 I 

j '" $000 ~O.()(I $18.15 125.85 j;[),J) I 
I -IF2'" $000 SO.OO S36.30 $51.70 $0.30 
211 $0.00 $0,00 S5B.08 \8212 $0.49 
J" SO 00 W.OO $116.16 $16.~.44 ~O 97 
1 " $0.00 ,\O.DO $I~I ,50 S258.~(j $1.52 . 
6" 	 $OO{, soon $363.00 S517,OO $3.()4 1 

Resideoll"1 Gallunage Chan:f 
Ci nllorl:lge Charge (a ll ganon~) $024 '$9.18 $6.~J $6.24 

Gene..... 1SHY'OC Gallon3fc Chlll)!e 

GalJcmage Charge (all gallon,) $6.24 $918 $6.53 $6.2~ 


Tvpicnl Rc, id&nti al 5/8" x )14" Me!rr,Bill Cl!mRQris~m 
J,OOO Gall ons S25.66 '. $37.75 $]6.8 5 ~29.06 

5,000 GaHon; $3);.14 $5(,]1 S39.'J1 ~4U'1 
10.000 G.llons $ti'i :,4 SI02 0 I $7256 $72. 74 

"----­ - - -- ­ - - .-- ­ '" - ­ - _. ----. --­ -

- 2­

- 9 ­



Docket No. 090170-WU 
Date: April 23, 2010 

7 Funher, Mobile Manor, the pr01esting cLlstomers, and the non-prolesting customers 

agree that then: is 110 requirement for a refund of interim niles. 

II. Mobile: Manor agrees n(l[ to file for any new rate ca~c before March 1.2012, except for 

price indexes and pass-throughs pursuant to Section 367. Oil I (4), Florida Statutes, for :he 

recovery of govemment-mamJaled improvements, and those agreed upon between MoHle Manor 

and its customers in the future . 

9 . The submissit)n of this Settlement Agreement hy Mobile Munor, the protesting 

cuswmers, and the non-protesting, customers is in the nalure of an offer to settle. Consequently, 

if this Settlement Agre.emeol is nDt accepted and upproved without lTloditlc<ttion by Commission 

Order, then this Settlement Agreement is rejected and shall b\: considered null und void and no 

one may u~e the attempted agreement in this Qr aIly other proct'cdillg . 

10. Mobile Munor. the prote~ting cuslomers. and the no n-protesting customer); expres.siy 

agree t.hat all activity relating to this docket should be suspellded until the Commission disposes 

of the reques1 for approval of Selliemcnt /\greement. 

1 I. This Settlement Agreement will b~com~ effective on the date the Commission issues 

a final order approving thl: agrcern~nt in total. Upon the Commission issuing a tinal ordt:r 

approving this Set1.lcment Agrccrnem, the protesting customers" Petition on Proposed Agency 

ActIOn shall be deemed res.olved in <lccordance with the terms oflhis Settlement Agreement. 

12. The (;uslOme·rs and MClhile M,mor have evidenced (heir accep1.clnce and agreement 

w'ilh the provisions of this Settlemellt Agre:;ment by t.heir signatures, und p(.;rsonally repre:;(;nt 

that they have authority to execute this Settlement I\grecmerll on their own behalf or on behalf or 
lvlobilc Manor. 

i\IOHILE MANOR WATER COM.PAI\Y,INC. 

8); _... -
'rom Hawkins. Board Prt':side:1l 
i 50 Lamr:rn Lane 
~orth Fort Myers . FL 33Y17 

·3­

- 10 ­



-II ­

-[\ ­

1">& \ 

SSo'lJpPV 

68( 

881 

L!!I 

981 

~IH 

t>81 

2:81 

6LI 

8LI 

LLt 

LT 

~Ll 

l'LI 

a l 

LLI 

OIOZ: '£z: 1!1dV :dlBQ 

[lJ\'\-OL 1060 'oN ld)j:JOQ 



Docket No. 090170-WU 
Date: April 23 , 2010 

Line No, 

l..i!i 

149 

l2Q 

ill 

ill 

153 

154 

ill 

--.J.2.!!_ 

157 

_122­

!.QQ 


l.hl 


_1~ 

__..163 __ 

_L9:L 


165 


!.§Q 


167 


168 


69 


170 


_17~_ 

Si J::,llUlure 

'2?frrf C:;/:;2Y-j!__ 
c - .' 'i t:' " ~" 
_ , .' . Lt , 1A.-0,,4'z.U 

/I c-' 
(" . I . V.,!--_ 

~- " (!/;(~ 
~['~ 
tl)L"k @11M«&­
i~ t;.,.,,;
~'J4~L ,Yr'r f:-1->- {;,J ~fr 

RW'foL IJ.Jj/:;1-HJ.~
If 7' (f 

~~Je..v 

Addr~es~s,--_____ ._______ 

1i,Lr2~ au; ,1/# tiF- I 
r) ?,7 /,- ' " ,} t I? ) I ;-.J- 4 
,t. ,) ,) .f.d/'";.t'ltJj, ,.du~ . it4. ,w FL. 

- .: 
J,,'\} /jt1[.Uh,,& L:/It''':'' 1lJ~/~Z 
~1 J t(g?"OO:t.-L Lf\] 
Jz) Ji,;s/&;M !=t ~/.(Jfov 
"'350 Lard.e.wl L fJ, 1/ Pi t1 ,Ek. 

--L2F'<':t!: ;£:.... / 
~<tff!<~ i):L t~J . 

1. ;t, 7 :}-'Jl-UH- Il#-'~ 
I' , ~ , 

. 

~IZ ~~. 


' ~Af!tL ,~~,
' &=;~-f L~~
/ ': :' , ~4Yd:Cd/ -/-'{//.- ~:i~ :~~-~-
"..t " .-[" ./<';i....~ "L,., -?t. -I'l tC '1"'- / 

) - - / 


/ 'l,,{'1(, - ",.j{-~ '-"'----f"::i~~~~
------"--~

L .. ~( ~ n:p:~b-U_~::!jjt · 

, , ~~t'A.~£JL;8k-L IFt ,;tL~ ~ . 
~3~ 

~ 

- 10­

~~LYL~/L:&-<YakrAJ,

.dLa.CZ-_Z2<i01 ZU'rttzks -!2d. 

- 12 ­



Docket No. 090170-WU 
Date : April 23, 2010 

Line No. 

411 

---~ 

50 

5\ 

-~ 

S3 

54 

S6 

-~ 

SR 

59 

-~ 

B 

~62_ _ 


63 

24 

§5 

66 

67 

68 

69 

JSl 

__7_1_ 

mature 

~LI2cL'1 


-_ .. 

Add~r,eE~~S_ _ _ _ ___ 

17'¥~) ~-

- -----_ .._---------_. 

- 6­

- 13 ­



-17 I ­

."-90 /?-;-lr:t:/,~t;)L, .I-t5// ~ 

// / 1-7 iJ71>--:-7 f(T / S'~ 
..../ 

" \" ........1 \\(j ,:.., \f).l'. \ '. '\:I' "4­ \; \ '-­

----~·~~~~E~~~ a1~.~f~17~! 

iJ{l }Fc.:!f1l ?f:5 717 
-~.;;>~()-=-'tTT!1 k/l5'?Jf) 1rcT 
~-(j4'"'O =Jr,'!0" ~-'1"f, 

-ot~~~V"rr{;zt;tzZ7 
o IVJ ~\)bur " 

-3V1"ti l.C w~~I" 41 

7~;>~"'1?~D7 

t:v~l-\, r-, yvc frY~l ~0:) I 
1,»D.'p.:z= ', ->1 ;t)7 t / / 
h 1-?j Z ~J/7{ 77 --, ) ;OJ / 

Ss~jppv 

. (, . 

H-l 

1ft! 

~vl 

~-

( 1'1 

Itt 

[vi 

Orl 

6[[ 

8f r 

L£l 

9£1 

S(1 

vfl 

[[I 

----u-r­
1[1 

-on­
~---

nl 

LLI 

_))-~l-')r\"/1 > ' 9GJ 

--n "1, PI.., 
I 

--m­ r '-11?y '; 
! 

vn , . 
-oN ?UI' l 

& 

~ 

OIOZ 'sz I!JdV :;:n8 0 
fl1\\ -OL I 060 'oN l~)pOa 



I ~J v. -1;. 1 '"'I\Q 7 70; , C J 

/ J \:( -1 ,.>-7")_ \U'~ Y f iJI 10 I (

Jd VI./;;l. ~ 7:1; 

c f\l7 JLt ~It tpe. 0 2l 6 c.. I 

SSJJPPV 

-1-'-­

ill 

8 

L 

9 

-i'­

-I' ­

JllllP,U1JjS 'ON JllI"l 

OWl 'Sl [!ldV :;}lUO 

DJ\'\.-0L1060 .0 N p)j;)Oa 



Docket No. 090170-WU 
Date: April 23 , 2010 

Concurring with the Setilernent Agreement 

LineN~ Signatur~e~______________ Address 

l 

} 

___4_ _ 

§. 

__ 7_ 

~ 

2 

\0 

11 

_ I.L.. 

1.1 

15 

1.2 

11 

11 

19 

20 

21 

J6i'~ 
() . I 

I ~_ ' I 

..:;. II) Firejl.- If ~~, 

/~t~~t;n & 
I O?~~ 

I't/~
2? /j;3 ~ -<. .reS/LV I 

5:~tt:. 
~I /0.J-df r.-£n 

it II 

- 4 ­

- 16 ­



Docket No. 090170-WU 
Date: April 23, 2010 

Line No. 

" 24 

~ 

26 

fu.&!,!.ii!.Jn\lt~\lrc,----___ 

JJ( -r~~ 
I 

Yty~~ 

I '~.c7zt:;;:~-
~ ~F~l(.<' 

1L- V-~Q j ~J 
22- &L.Jt &_.!. rno.£' 
~ 

31 ~ :: ~~,. 


~---------------
,/ t1 p'-' Ie/' /2 (.. I-I -!f~, 1:J. 

-;2. ( [ F,' (' <--ba.1{ Lfo'L , 

//;/ 70r c { zeC rr;?c.:c' 

/1 f( / , 

~ I '~ £~A f?t'~- . 
1/ 0 fi M 1!.t~ eve, . 

/0 r,L c:fd.u7e.RA/ /!t~ 


3 d'l jpJ----- ,~ 


g:::~-, , 


39 u4~ .?5J.-2t./1d Mil 

40 ~ :166 ;i}A2.4df.. 
__~,._, f-&tt£f4-1J-£Cnyv CJC, 0 '0@/:¥Itt 

42 If?] W+&.i}.)l 
II / 1 

1. 

:: ~ r,t r ;,k ~~~ ,V;;~ / 
~ _ u). / J;;' I d r'/ ·t<-,.( p /-. , 
~~ L/J. LtfAllGW f..---!.L.-=----._ 37 , 

38 -6-Z-"",~~~ .:2)' 7 'ZW£eALt 0V 
I..f!/ 
6V' 
Lv 

L 
/ { 

44 

.12 

46 

~ 

'---"- JI '\~ I ,- , ,I D~ Q" /14 f ~U(<VM-o a .It..._...' I I.r, '1, ~~)' b d, IY' -:j a), ,, _ _ 

~M""k- ,. '/ .==~#'<ot.. ld)f X;,~ G4I({:I 'c /'<] 
?il""'~4_ L~~ / 0 7 d • .L.r /?--H _" 

- 5 ' 

- 17 ­

http:c:fd.u7e.RA
http:22-&L.Jt


-81 ­

-<; ­

9v 

~---

Iv 

OtT 

br 
8[ 

-~'P/(/ ~~:J.; 4ff'-/"~" ;;y~ / 


~ ";' f/ 7 li ,>7! y-;-Z:-$ . 9[ 


,(t=1 

=::>FYU 7 rY7;;l...L('Yt/ 7 112 


.3N t/7 j--J ')"}I ~'iTT 

Q"tl~'y~, Q \ "e I 

olOZ '£:z IpdV :::llBQ 
Oi\\-OL 1060 'ON l;)POQ 



-61 ­

L9 

99 

-;-9 

£9 !y 7 ~'h' d '1 J ? L 1.: ~---
--:--"" 7 -{I '-', <-71.-:1 1) &-t' 

Itt "71 ' lXRIJfl-l>,?! J) Jf 
09 'Y'?} )J-~'r'1-t, JlY 


ro" )'r.<>..c>-t-~rv>1-"" /1 t: 


::n,. v, "''V''dTTIJ'"l) 7 I.,Sf' 


-'~' ~»~ U~r 

~y' ("''' 3/Trr:v CC f 
 ,:7" ,.r" 

-1 J; Ji' 

~/~;;! '1f ,,( d'vV'I?"j 3/~ 

. Cef DO ~',vr~ h.p'C 

~Y'~~''ete+ 

~-;p'3,??'\?Y-;) '-4/"L. 

----"'-"<7 II "'J > f.~ J c);: 

~~~[7zrIC~ 
. '-Vtf.,..; Li .J/ . 4-1\ ~ j:'1 ~I:: l''' ---\1J .-~ 

SS::lJpPV 

OIOZ '[Z I!ldV :~m=?o 
DM-OL I 060 'oN ld)POO 



-OZ ­

(i 

~~-?~­

~m7CPJVf::J c G I 
------;::r.wx ?7rfk~-3 'f, e ( 

~ / 

SS~lPPY 

-,~ 

S6 

[6 

06 

liS 

L 

98 

08 

6L 

9L 

-SL--­

oWZ '£Z IpdV :dl~Q 
OM-OL1060 'ON ld)j::l0Q 



-I z: ­

-~ 

-8 ­

--.LvJ.-~"*-I Q I 

'~ -f;f?jUTl7-r (7j"" 

~O~-59;­
ny:~'-~'~ 

7"'~1. 7>:?r'­

----.. -7-':;~ pZ/rr 

~~~se' 
----~~g~ 

-~b~1 

. '~'1T)) \ \'AA ;J t'-1 \) 1 S'7)--r 

~3?;iPl(j -~.),.;:;zj ..-r.1 {: <.. / 

-~~~ 

~~::z't€ 
.1f'.I v\ : ....~~>.41+ -"'\ '-f <<: ~ i 

ZZl 

--ocr­

811 

Lll 

911 

1: 11 

-ll~I -' 

011 

60 1 

gO[ 

LOI 

901 

~Ot 

tol 

-~EOr-

----wr 
-10-[-

OlOZ: '£z: I!ldV :dlllQ 

DM-OL 1060 'oN ld){:J°a 



Docket No. 090170-WU Attachment B 

Date: April 23, 2010 


« 
>­c «

I/) 

Ql C1l '>- (j)
c.. .­ tiro0 E c 

c ·u 0 5 ~ 
C1l 0 1/)- Ql

I/) 0 Ql 
~ I/) u 
Ql <I: ~ 

Ql 
0 
> 

~ 

i'i ~ 
~ 5 

0 

0 :J 
::J >- ~ 

Ql>- C 0..~ C C1l :J OJ
Ql ~U 0 c::> (5 0 <I: 

I 

(601) SALARIES AND WAGES - EMPLOYEES $10,374 $119,127 $12,287 $15,059 $0 $10,908 
(603) SALARIES AND WAGES - OFFICERS $0 $23,665 $0 $21,189 $0 $0 
(604) EMPLOYEE PENSION & BENEFITS $0 $38,690 $0 $6,751 $0 $0 
(610) PURCHASED WATER $20,496 $390,710 $80,102 $38,769 $34,968 $47,748 
(615) PURCHASED POWER $0 $0 $1,490 $0 $0 $0 
(616) FUEL FOR POWER PRODUCTION $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
(618) CHEMICALS $32 $0 $327 $0 $0 $0 
(620) MATERlALS AND SUPPLIES $106 $3 ,395 $583 $1,504 $41 $554 
(630) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - BrLLING $3,360 $0 $0 $0 $3,440 $0 
(631) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - PROFESSIONAL $2,060 $15,759 $49,803 $4,742 $5,074 $683 
(635) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - TESTING $3,953 $5,295 $2,286 $5,151 $307 $0 
(636) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - OTHER $12,865 $999 $13,682 $36,354 $10,070 $14,505 
(640) RENTS $8,640 $24,564 $0 $6,665 $0 $0 
(650) TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE $0 $7,766 $0 $588 $0 $75 
(655) INSURANCE EXPENSE $0 $8,157 $2,242 $693 $0 $3,893 
(665) REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSE $382 $0 $2,241 $2,497 $400 $1,324 
(670) BAD DEBT EXPENSE $0 $0 $867 $629 $0 $0 
(675) MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $698 $4,618 $2,853 $4,666 $208 $5,805 
Total 0 & M Expenses $62,965 $642,745 $168,763 $145,257 $54,508 $85,495 

TOTAL O&M FOR ACCTS (601,603.630,631 &636) $28 ,659 $159,550 $75,772 $77 ,344 $18,584 $26,096 
NUMBER OF ERCs 315 1059 386 512 189 340 

$90.98 $151 $196 $151 $98 $77 

Average $118 

• Utilities with asterisks denote audited expenses indexed to current level. The information for the utilities without asterisks was obtained from 2008 Annual Repon. 

- 22­

c 
.2 
ro u .... 

c 0 
C1l c..- .... 
I/) 0 
-0 
~-·c c 
C1l Ql .... E 
~ c.. 
c::.2 

- Ql 
> 
Ql 
0 

$0 
$0 
$0 

$12,130 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$8,110 
$1,800 

$620 
$4,513 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$7,942 
$35,115 

$14,423 
200 
$72 

Ql 
u 
·2 
Ql 

(f) 

(j) 
ro 
S 
(j) 
Ql
c:: 
C1l 
U 
U 
:J 

en 

$25,646 
$0 
$0 

$94,813 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$23,962 
$22,322 

$0 
$6,038 

$0 
$0 
$0 

$660 
$0 
$0 

$173,441 

$77,968 
974 
$80 


